
BEFORE THE

793200?

DOCKET

NO.

s-35993

�©

�F�����]�����©���†

�����µ

35.

BJB

GROUP,

LLC DBA TWO MEN AND

A

TRUCK,

EX PARTE

In

re:

Application

to

increase

tariff

rates

for

Common Carrier

Certificate

No. 7915.

JOINT MOTION

TO ACCEPT PROPOSED UNCONTESTED STIPULATED

SETTLEMENT,

PURSUANT TO RULE 57

BJB

Group,

LLC dba Two Men and A Truck

���³�%�-�% �*�U�R�X�S�´

or

�³�W�K�H

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�´��

and

Louisiana Public Service Commission

���³�/�3�6�&�´

or

�³�&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�´��

Staff

���³�6�W�D�I�I�´��

respectfully

submit this Joint Motion

to

Accept Proposed

Uncontested

Stipulated

Settlement,

Pursuant

to

Rule

57

���³�-�R�L�Q�W �0�R�W�L�R�Q�´��

on

BJB

�*�U�R�X�S�¶�V

application

to

increase its tariff

rates

for Common Carrier

�&�H�U�W�L�¿�F�D�W�H

Number 7915

���³�$�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�´����

BJB

Group

and

Staff

(herein jointly

referred

to

as

the

�³�3�D�U�W�L�H�V�´��

are

requesting

that the Commission

take

this

matter

up

pursuant

to

Rule

57

of the

�&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�¶�V

Rules of Practice and Procedure

at

the

next

practicable

Business and Executive

Session.

I.

On

May

14, 2021,

BJB

Group,

an

LPSC

regulated

household

goods

carrier,

�¿�O�H�G

an

application

with the LPSC

requesting

authorization

to

increase its tariff

rates

pursuant

to

Commission General Order

dated October

2,

2012

(R-32437).

This Order allows for

a common

carrier

to

seek

a

10% increase

in

rates,

fares,

or

charges

three

years

from its last increase which

shall be

approved

and become effective

subject

to

the

�D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�¶�V

�¿�¿�H�H�Q

(15) day

intervention



�S�H�U�L�R�G���µ

However,

if the

common

carrier seeks

an

increase in

excess

of 10%

or

seeks

an

increase

three

(3)

years

or

less than its last

increase,

the

application

is

subject

to

a

complete

rate

review

by

Staff

and

approval by

the

�¿�U�O�O

Commission at

a

Business

and Executive

Session?

Notice of

the

Application

was

published

in the

�&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�¶�V �2�I�¿�F�L�D�O

Bulletin #1246 dated

May

28,

2021

as

Docket No. S-35993. There

are no

intervenors

in

this

proceeding.

II.

In its

Application,

BJB

Group

stated �À�L�D�W

a.n

increase in its tariffed

rates

was

necessary

due

to

rising

insurance

premiums,

the need

to

increase

employee compensation

and the fact the

Company

has

not

had

a

rate increase since

its

inception

in 2014. Attached

to its

Application,

the

Company provided

a

proposed

tariff

that increased

the

original

tariffed

the

rates

by

approximately

30%. BJB

�*�U�R�X�S�¶�V

proposed

tariff,

which details the

rate

increases for each

type

of

charge,

is

attached herein

at

Exhibit A.

III.

After

gathering

the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

�¿�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O

information for the

years

ending

December

31,

2019 and 2020

as

well

as

formal data

requests,

Audit Staff

prepared

its recommended

rates

and

fees based

on

the

Operating

Margin

Ratio

���³�2�0�5�´����

While the

Company

did

not

request

a

rate

increase based

on

the OMR

method,

it

was

Audit Staffs

opinion

that the OMR method

was

appropriate

in

this

instance due

to

the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

lack of

assets

in

comparison

to

its

reported

revenue.

The

OMR

method determines

revenue

requirements

that

emphasize

the need

for cash

and

provides

an

adequate margin

of

revenues over

expenses

to

allow

a

reasonable

�S�U�R�¿�W

while

providing

additional

capital

for the

Company.

Staff filed its

Report

and Recommendation

���³�6�W�D�I�I�V

�5�H�F�R�P�P�H�Q�G�D�W�L�R�Q�´��

on

June

14,

2022.

Ultimately,

Staff recommended that the Commission

�µ

See Commission General Order dated October

2,

2012

(R-32437).

2

�,�D�¶��



authorize

a

rate

increase

of 10% of the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

current rates

and

charges.

Staffs

Recommendation

which details its recommended

rates

is

attached hereto

as

Exhibit B.

IV.

The

Company,

through

Counsel,

�¿�O�H�G

a

response

to �6�W�D�I�I�¶

s

Recommendation

on

June

16,

2022

requesting

Staff

to

approve

an

immediate 10% increase

in its

current

tariffed

rates

on

�¿�O�H

with LPSC and that

the

parties

enter

into settlement

negotiations

regarding

an

additional

increase

in

excess

of 10%. Staff followed

by

�¿�O�L�Q�J

a

letter

approving

the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

request

and

parties

entered into settlement

negotiations regarding

an

additional

rate

increase thereafter.

V.

After such

negotiations,

Staff and BIB

Group

entered into

an

Uncontested

Stipulated

Settlement

���³�W�K�H �6�H�W�W�O�H�P�H�Q�W�´��

memorializing

the

agreement

between the

Parties,

which is attached

hereto

as

Exhibit C. As illustrated

by

the numerical chart within the

Settlement,

the Parties

agreed

to

an

additional 10%

rate

increase

to

the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

tariffed

rates

and

charges

pursusnt

to

General

Order

Commission General Order dated October

2,

2012. If

approved,

the Uncontested

Stipulated

Settlement would

permit

BJB

Group

to obtain

an

increase in its

current rates

by

an

additional 10%.

V7.

,

The Parties

currently

do

not

have

a

hearing

scheduled

in

this

matter,

and

respectfully

request

that the

Commission

take this

matter

up

pursuant

to

Rule 57

at

the

�&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�¶�V

earliest

practicable

Business and

Executive

Session

and

approve

this

stipulation

as

being

in the

public

interest.



W]-IEREFORE,

Commission

Staff and BJB

Group

support

the Uncontested

Stipulated

Settlement

as an

equitable

resolution

to

BJB

�*�U�R�X�S�¶�V

application

to

increase its

tariff

rates

for

Common

Carrier

�&�H�U�W�L�¿�F�D�W�H

No.7644.

This

Stipulation

avoids

�¿�U�U�W�K�H�U

litigation

and is

a

resolution

that is

fair,

results

in

just

and reasonable

rates,

and is in the

public

interest. As

such,

the Parties

request

the Commission

take this

matter

up

pursuant

to

Rule 57

at

the

�&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�¶�V next

practicable

Business and Executive Session.

_Q,,/2%/r

Gordon D. Polozola

Ta rka L. Starks

(B

oll No.

38902)

Kean Miller

LLP

ouisiana Public Service Commission

400 Convention

Street,

Suite

700

602 North Fifth

Street,

Galvez

Bldg.,

11th Fl.

Post Office Box 3513 70821

Baton

Rouge,

Louisiana 70802

Baton

Rouge,

Louisiana 70802

Ph.

(225)

219-9411

Ph.

(225)

389-3729

Counsel for LPSC Staff

Counsel for BJB

Group,

LLC

dba Two

Men &

a

Truck



TARIFF

CHARGES FOR BJB GROUP LLC

TWO MEN AND A

TRUCK

4000

JOHNSTON STREET

LAFAYETTE,

LOUSIANNA 70503

RULES, REGULATIONS,

RATES

AND CHARGES FOR

LOCAL,

Hourly

LD,

AND

Authority

SERVICES

EFFECTIVE

May

31,

2021

EXH|B|'l'



General Tariff

Rules, Regulations,

and Definitions

This

Tariff is

governed,

except

as

otherwise

provided

herein,

by

the

following

described

Tariffs,

and

by supplements

or

loose leaf

page

amendments thereto

or

successive

issues

hereof.

BJB

GROUP

LLC

d/b/a

TWO

MEN

AND A

TRUCK

shall hereafter

be

designated

as

�´�&�D�U�U�L�H�U�´

and

its

customer(s)

shall hereafter be

referred to

as

�´�6�K�O�S�S�H�U����

This Tariff is

applicable

to three different

charges:

Local,

Hourly

LD,

and

Long

Distance.

These

charges

are

based

on

2

men

and 1 truck.

The

carrier

may request

a

deposit

prior

to

the

move

to

save

the

shippers

move

date. Full

payment

is

due

after the

completion

ofthe

move.

Also the

carrier

understands that

any

increase in

chargers

or

rates

must

be

approved

first

by

the

Louisiana Public Service Commission.

The

carrier

may

require

collecting

half ofthe

move

before

the

move

and the

rest on

the bill

will the

move

is

oompleted.

The carrier

only

accepts

cash,

credit

cards,

checks

or

a

certified

check

on

moves.

The

carrier does

not extend

credit

to

shippers.

Mileage

shall

be

determined

by

the carrier

according

to

the Louisiana

Highway

Map,

MapQuest,

Bing,

etc.

Copies

of

this tariff shall

be

and

are

available

upon

request,

via

mail,

fax,

or

email,

free

of

charge.

Additionally,

a

copy

of

this Tariff

may

be

viewed

in

person

at

the officeof

the

carrier.



Local 8:

Hourly

LD

Rules,

Regulations

and Definitions

The

same

rates

apply

for

packing.

Boxes and

packing supplies

will be

separate

charge.

For

hourly charges

clock will

start

when

we

arrive

at

the

�V�K�L�S�S�H�U�¶�V

first location and end

when

we

get

�¿�Q�L�V�K�H�G at

the

�¿�Q�D�O

destination.

Under

special

circumstances

binding

estimates or

�À�D�W

fees will be

provided

on

moves

upon

the

shipper's

request.

The

required paperwork

will be

signed by

both

parties

so

both the

carrier and the

shipper

understand and

agrees

with the

scope

of

work and the

charges

In the

event

the

customer

needs additional trucks and

crews

(2 men)

the travel

charge

and

hourly

rates

will

double,

triple,

etc.

Travel

Charges

are

defined

as:

The

�J�X�\�V�¶

labor

to

and

from

the

job

site,

insurance,

and fuel

to

and from the

Jobslte.

Local

Moves

0-30

Mile

Radius

Travel

$50.00

-

$162.50(Flat Rate)

Hourly

Rate

$95.00

-$169.00

Weekend

Hourly

Rate

& Travel

$115.00-$182.00

Minimum

Hourly

Rate: 2 Hours

Extra Man

Hourly

Rate &

Travel:

$35.00-$65.00

Hourly

LD

Moves

31-90 Mile

Radius

Travel

Charge:

$125.00-$260.00(Flat

Fee)

Hourly

Rate:

$125.00-$227.50

Weekend

Rate & Travel:

$115.00-$227.50

Minimum

Hourly

Rate 3-5

Hours

Extra Man

Hourly

Rate

& Travel:

$35.00-$65.00

�µ�3�U�L�F�H�V

may vary

within the above

specified

ranges

based

on

written

agreement

with

customers,

customer's

history

and

specific

defined details of

the

move



Long

Distance

Moves

Over 90

Mile

Radius

Typically

we

will

provide

a

binding

estimate

which is

agreed

on

by

the

shipper

and

carrier.

In

the

event

the carrier chooses

to

do

an

hourly

the

following

rates

will

apply:

The

rate

of

$125.00-$260.00

will

start

when

we

leave the office

and end when

we

return

to

the

carrier's office.

The

�¿�U�P

binding

estimate

by

the

carrier

will be in

writing

to

the

shipper

and

signed by

both

parties.

The

firm

binding

estimate is

what the carrier

must

charge

the

shipper

unless the

shipper

deviates from the

service. The

firm,

binding

estimate

must

accurately

describe the

shipment,

its

origination

and

the

destination,

and the

scope

of

services

to

be

provided.

The

shipper

will receive

a

signed

copy

before

the

commencement

of services.

If

the

shipper

fails

to

inform

or

�P�O�V�O�p�D�G�V the carrier on

the amount of

goods

or

services

of

work,

the carrier

has the

option

to

decline the estimate. The carrier will work

closely

with

the

shipper

to

prevent

these

situations because

this

is

a

crucial element

of

a

successful

move.

Ifthe

shipper

request

additional

services

after

the household

goods

are

in

transit,

the carrier

must

inform

the

shipper

of the additional

charges

that will be billed. The carrier

must

bill for the

payment

ofthe balance of

any

remaining charges

for

additional services

no sooner

than

thirty

days

after the date of

delivery.



Extra

Charges:

Holiday

Services

$125.00-$162.SO(Flat Rate)

Overnight

$150.00-$165.00

Valuation

Market Rates

.

Lift

Gate

5150,00

Daily

Flat

Rate

Dump

Fee "$75-$100.00

Flat

Fee

In the effect that diesel

prices

get

above

$4.25

per

gallon,

the carrier holds the

right

to

access

up

to

but

not to

exceed

a

$75.00

service

charge.

Overnight

rates

are

�G�H�¿�Q�H�G

as:

when the

customer

needs

to store

their

goods

on

the

truck

overnight

until the

next

day.

Holidays

Services

are

�G�H�¿�Q�H�G

as:

Any

Federal

Recognized Holiday.



TARIFF

CHARGES FOR BJB

GROUP

LLC

TWO

MEN ANDA

TRUCK

4000JOHNSTON STREET

LAFAYETTE,

LOUSIANNA 70503

RULES,

REGULATIONS,

RATES

AND CHARGES

FOR

LOCAL,

Hourly

LD,

AND

Authority

SERVICES

EFFECTIVE

May

31,

2021

EXHIBIT



General Tariff

Rules,

Regulations,

and

Definitions

This Tariff

is

governed,

except

as

otherwise

provided

herein,

by

the

following

described

Tariffs,

and

by

supplements

or

loose leaf

page

amendments

thereto

or

successive

issues

hereof.

BIB

GROUP LLC

d/b/a

TWO

MEN AND

ATRUCK shall

hereafter be

designated

as

"Carrier" and its

customer(s)

shall hereafter be

referred to

as

���6�K�L�S�S�H�À��

This Tariff

is

applicable

to three different

charges:

Local,

Hourly

LD,

and

Long

Distance.

These

charges

are

based

on

2

men

and

1

truck.

The carrier

may

request

a

deposit

prior

to

the

move

to

save

the

shippers

move

date. Full

payment

is due after the

completion

ofthe

move.

Also

the

carrier

understands that

any

increase in

chargers

or

rates

must

be

approved

first

by

the

Louisiana

Public

Service Commission.

The

carrier

may

require

collecting

half ofthe

move

before the

move

and the

rest

on

the bill will

the

move

is

completed.

The

carrier

only

accepts

cash,

credit

cards,

checks

or a

certified check

on moves.

The carrier

does

not

extend

credit

to

shippers.

Mileage

shall

be

determined

by

the carrier

according

to

the

Louisiana

Highway Map, MapQuest,

Bing,

etc.

Copies

of this tariff shall

be and

are

available

upon

request,

via

mail,

fax,

or

email,

free

of

charge.

Additionally,

a

copy

ofthis Tariff

may

be viewed in

person

at the

office of the carrier.



Local &

Hourly

LD

Rules,

Regulationsand

Definitions

The

same

rates

apply

for

packing.

Boxes and

packing supplies

will be

separate

charge.

For

hourly charges

clock will

start

when

we

arrive

at

the

�V�K�L�S�S�H�U�µ�V

first

location and end

when

we

get

�¿�Q�L�V�K�H�G

at

the �¿�Q�D�O destination.

Under

special

circumstances

bindlng estimates

or

flat

fees

will

be

provided

on moves

upon

the

shipper's

request.

The

required

paperwork

will be

signed by

both

parties

so

both the

carrier and

the

shipper

understand and

agrees

with the

scope

of work and the

charges

In

the

event

the

customer

needs additional trucks and

crews

(2 men)

the

travel

charge

and

hourly

rates

will

double,

triple,

etc.

Travel

Charges

are

�G�H�¿�Q�H�G

as:

The

�J�X�\�V�¶

labor

to

and

from

the

job

site,

insurance,

and fuel

to

and from

the

jobsite.

Local Moves

0-30 Mile Radius

Travel

$50.00

-

$162.50(Flat

Rate)

Hourly

Rate

$95.00

�²��������������

Weekend

Hourly

Rate & Travel

$115.00-$182.00

Minimum

Hourly

Rate: 2 Hours

Extra Man

Hourly

Rate &

Travel:

$35.00-$65.00

Hourly

LD

Moves

31-90 Mile Radlus

Travel

Charge:

$125.00-$260.00(Flat

Fee)

Hourly

Rate:

$125.00-$227.50

Weekend

Rate

& Travel:

$115.00-$227.50

Minimum

Hourly

Rate

3-5 Hours

Extra Man

Hourly

Rate

8: Travel:

�����6���2�2�²������������

�µ�3�U�L�F�H�V

may vary

within the above

specified

ranges

based

on written

agreement

with

customers,

customer's

history

and

specific

defined details of the

move



Long

Distance

Moves

Over

90

Mile

Radius

Typically

we

will

provide

a

binding

estimate

which

is

agreed

on

by

the

shipper

and

carrier.

In

the

event

the

carrier

chooses

to

do

an

hourly

the

following

rates

will

apply:

The

rate

of

$125.00-$260.00

will

start

when

we

leave the

office

and end when

we

return

to the carrier's office.

The firm

binding

estimate

by

the

carrier

will be in

writing

to

the

shipper

and

signed by

both

parties.

The

�¿�U�P

binding

estimate is

what the

carrier

must

charge

the

shipper

unless the

shipper

deviates from the service. The

firm,

binding

estimate

must

accurately

describe the

shipment,

its

origination

and the

destination,

and

the

scope

of

services

to

be

provided.

The

shipper

will receive

a

signed

copy

before the

commencement

of

services.

If the

shipper

fails

to

inform

or

misleads

the carrier

on

the

amount

of

goods

or

services

of

work,

the

carrier has the

option

to

decline the estimate.

The carrier will work

closely

with the

shipper

to

prevent

these situations because

this

is

a

crucial

element of

a

successful

move.

ifthe

shipper

request

additional

services

after the

household

goods

are

in

transit,

the carrier

must

inform the

shipperof

the

additional

charges

that

will be billed. The carrier

must

bill for

the

payment

ofthe balance of

any remaining

charges

for

additional

services

no sooner

than

thirty

days

after the date of

delivery.



Extra

Charges:

Holiday

Services

$125.00-$162.50(Flat

Rate)

Overnight

�������R���R���²�����V�����R�R

Valuation Market

Rates

.

Lift

Gate

$150.00

Daily

Flat

Rate

Dump

Fee

.375-$100.00

Flat

Fee

In the effect that diesel

prices

get

above

$4.25

per

gallon,

the carrier holds the

right

to

access

up

to

but

not to

exceed

a

$75.00

service

charge.

Overnight

rates

are �G�H�¿�Q�H�G

as:

when the

customer

needs

to

store

their

goods

on

the

truck

overnight

until the

next

day.

Holidays

Services

are

�G�H�¿�Q�H�G

as:

Any

Federal

Recognized

Holiday.



LOUISIANA

PUBLIC

SERVICE

COMMISSION

�?���W�O�����M�O�������P

3

.-'.v

:3

MEMORANDUM

O

:=:-

���¶�����µ���(���B

F

For

�?���W�O�����M�O�������P

2

.

�?���W�O�����M�O�������P

�?���W�O�����M�O�������P

BJB

Group,

LLC

dba Two

Men

and

a

Truck

Ex

Parte.

�µ

Docket

No.

�6�²����������

Prepared by: Peggy

Schwander

June

14,

2022

�6�W�D�À��

Report

and Recommendation

Page

I

of

1]

Docket No. S-35993



Table of

Contents

EXECUTIVE

SUMMARY

.......................................................................................................................

..3

BACKGROUND

.......................................................................................................................................

..4

PREVIOUS

RATE

INCREASE.

......................

..4

COMPANY'S

REQUEST

................................................................................................................

..

�6�7�$�)�)�¶�6

REVIEW

AND ANAYSIS OF

THE

�&�2�0�3�$�1�<�¶�6

REQUEST

.............................................

..5

Company Requested

Increases and

Changes

in

Rates and

Fees

(Exhibit A)

............................................

..5

Staff

Recommended Increases and

Changes

in Rates and

Fees

(Exhibit

A-1)

.........................................

..7

Comparative

Balance

Sheet

for

the

Years Ended

December

31,

���������µ

and 2020

(Exhibit

B)

...................

..9

Comparative

Income

Statement for the

Years Ended

December

31,

2019 and

2020

(Exhibit

C)

..

Staff

Adjusted

Income

Statement for the

Year Ended

December

31,

2020

(Exhibit C-1)

............

.,

..........

..9

Staff

Recommended Pro Forma

Adjusted

Income

Statement for the Year

Ended

December

31,

2020

(Exhibit'D)

...............................................................................................................................................

..l0

REGULATORY

COMPLIANCE

...........................................................................................................

..10

LPSC

Compliance

Review

...................................................................................................................

..10

CONCLUSION

.......................................................

.,

...............................................................................

..10

�6�W�D�À�µ

Report

and

Recommendation

Page

2

12/11

DacketNo.

S-35993



EXECUTIVE

SUMMARY

BIB

Group,

LLC dba Two Men and

a

Truck

���³�%�-�%�´

or

the

�³�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�´��

�¿�O�H�G

an

application

to

increase tariff

rates

for

common

canier

to

the

Louisiana

Public

Service Commission

���³�/�3�6�&�´

or

the

�³�&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�´��

on

May

14,

2021. B] B

operates

as

a

household

goods

mover

in

Lafayette,

Louisiana.

The

Company

shares

common

ownership

and

operates

as a

franchise of

�³�7�Z�R

Men

and

a

Truck"'under

the Louisiana Public

Service Commission

���³�/�3�6�&�´

or

the

�³�&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�´��

�F�H�U�W�L�¿�F�D�W�H 7915. BB

proposed

the

following

range

increase for tariff

rates

for

common

carrier.

(see

Exhibit

A):

�D���J�B�†�…�X�B�S���B�_�����B�����Q�����Z�Q

Mm

andaIlu:k_

__

mam as-15991

__ __ _ _

lnxngaxixennlvvuznl.

Requesled,nnd

Recommended R3!!!

_ ____

Miggggq

�3�U�X�H�Q�O�À�D�W�]�V

vmpuu.-d

mm

PIapw!ud(S)lnnun

�3�P�S�Q�X�G�À�µ��

�O�X�Z�¿�X�G�X�O�P�Q�[�X

Hmhindollhrus

�/�D�Z�O�Q�G�H�À�K�Q�J�D

Ililjhindnlllanga

�/�Q�Z�I�Q�G�Q�O�¿�Q�Q�Q�H

�,�O�À�J�K�O�Q�G�Q�O�À�D�Q�U�H

I.evrEndalRanzLIHmuEndn!Rangu

En!

Mm

(o-an

Mn.

mm)

Ida Ill!

_ __

gs1on__

�B�B�:�
�������µ�³���������µ�ƒ

J33"

�����O�
���…�
�O�(���³���ƒ���O���/���…���
�(�B� �B�³���…�#����

Han

riy

we

run!

dumgnn

Feel

__W__-=|==_'~4_

."_=v_ ME?

�����p�O�V�Y�V�N�¿�P�D

.

_

rm

�1�K�Q�B�I�O�R�/�À���¿�Q�X

amnmal

���B�0�����µ�������µ�����0�:�B�+��������� �����B

:nra'u-iris!

�O�O�Q�O�L�À�O�\

Servkll �À�G�G�L�À�F�Q�D�O

rln

R112]

Commission

Staff

���³�6�W�D�I�I�´��

reviewed the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

Application

and

accompanying

exhibits

along

with

�¿�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O

statements,

other

documentation,

and

responses

to Staffs formal and

informal data

requests.

After

discussion,

�6�W�D�¿�µ

and BIB

agreed

to

a test

year

ending

December

31,

2020. Based

upon

its

analysis,

Staff

prepared comparative

exhibits

regarding

the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

requested

increase

in

rates

and Staffs

recommended

increase in

rates.

Based

on

therecornmended

increase,

Staff

recommends the

following

increase in

�%�-�%�¶�V

tariff

rates

for

common

carrier

(see

Exhibit

A-1):

�6�W�D�À Report

and

Recommendation

Page

3

of

11

DacketNa. S-35993



�P���µ�B�������
�)�����O���O�(�µ�…�
�B���
�/�ƒ

MEI!

"'4 I"""*

. ._

�3�ƒ���
�µ�-�/���B�������¶���µ����

2..

_______._.__ .___. .. _ _:__. ___ ._

EEn7u_n'1mn

�R�O�)�X���²���H�Q�,��

�5�H�T�Q�H�À�H�G��

�Q�Q���
�V�
���†�P���X���H�†�†�G

nlrn

_

�<�U�����X�H�W�¿�D�W�X

Reu:rnrnendedlS)l1a|eI

Recommended

ts;

lnausn

nmnmeain

�����K�
���
�B�
���ƒ���³

.

�B�	�a�V�B�„� �?�B�X��� �U�Y�B�B

'

luwtndnflmln

�,�¿�G�O�I�Q�G�D�O�¿�Q�Q�O�O

Inurndanunp

�,�L�J�K�I�Q�G�H�O�¿�]�Q�J

inws-mam-up

wqhsnaonunga

�O�Q�Z�O�U�W�G�Q�O�¿�P�J�O�O�O�¿�J�K�L�Q�G�Q�O�O�K�O�X�X

a

�������������³

5

�V���†�&�Q�B��

:

_sr:iain_

_

smisu

"'

_

.

�����(�������B�����O�B���B���	�³�L�1��

-

.

�?���W�O�����M�O������� 

1!__

,Suam

�_�
�W� �Y�B���,���Y�†�a�B�Y�
���
�L�Y���N�Y���B�Q���������¼�,�Y���B�����������������7�V���L�L�L������

_

�µ '

Hourly

Rate

Jrrv.-.|9e41n_

.

�B���9��� �����/�
� ���R�U���
�����X�?���O�U�V�Y�����_�¿�����
�,��

���(�,�9�,�0� �Q�+�…��� �B�O���	�������������]�À�O�Q�Q�W�O

.

H-mnv_I=;=.

._

���E�B�ª�W�_���_�P�Q���O�ƒ�/�
�:�
�³�³�
���(�B�µ���
���µ����

.

__.-..___l.

_ __ __.

BACKGROUND

On

December

10, 2014,

the

LPSC

granted

BIB

authority

to

operate

as a

carrier

of household

goods

within the

state of Louisiana under

�&�H�U�W�L�¿�F�D�W�H

No.

7915. BIB

is,

a

jurisdictional

public

utility

domiciled in

Lafayette, Lafayette Parish,

Louisiana with

a

principal place

of business located

at

4000

Cameron Street. BIB is

owned

by Bryan

Jones

(50%

,

William

Stovall

(25%

,

and

Joseph

South

(25%)

and

operates

as a

franchise of

�³�7�Z�R

Men and

a �7�U�X�F�N�´��

The

Company provides

common

carrier services

for household

goods.

BJB

owns

eight

(8)

trucks.

PREVIOUS RATE

INCREASE

The

Company

does

not

have

a

previous

rate

increase

on

file with

the LPSC. The tariff

granted

on

December

10,

2014

along

with

�%�-�%�¶�V

authority

to

operate

as a

carrier of household

goods

within the

state

of

Louisiana is the

current

tariff.

�&���O�9�>�3�$�1�<�¶�6

REQUEST

On

May 14,

2021,

the

Company

�¿�O�H�G

an

application

with

the

LPSC

requesting

authorization

to

increase

its tariffed

rates.

Notice of the

Request

was

published

in the

�&�R�U�Q�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�¶�V

Official Bulletin

#1246 dated

May

28, 2021,

as

Docket

No.

�6�²����������

with

an

intervention

period

of

�¿�I�W�H�H�Q

(15) days.

No

interventions

were �¿�O�H�G��

In its

Application,

BIB

requests

an

increase

in

Local

Moves

(0-30

Mile

Radius), Hourly

Long-

Distance Moves

(31-90

Mile

Radius),

and

Long

Distance

(Over

90 Mile

Radius)

rates.

The Extra

Charges

include the

�À�D�W

fees of

holiday services, overnight,

dump

fee,

and

�O�L�¿

gate.

The

Company

requests

the

implementation

of

a

range

for the Extra

Charges

of

Holiday

Services and

Overnight.

The

Company

also

requests

the

implementation

of

�³�Y�D�O�X�D�W�L�R�Q�´

charges,

which

are

charged

at

market

rates,

Lift

Gate,

and

Dump

Fee

�6�O�D�À��

Report

and

Recommendation

Page

4

af11

Do

cker

Na. S-35993



The

Company

stated the

requested

increase

was

to

�U�H�À�H�F�W

the

increase in

operating

costs

as

the

Company

did

not

utilize the

10%

increase

approved by

the

Commission for all carrier

�W�D�U�L�I�I�V�µ��

The

Company

claims that

an

increase is

necessary

due

to

yearly

increases in

the

labor

market,

insurance

costs,

and the

cost

of

goods putting

a

strain

on

net

income.

The

Company

does

not have

any previous

rate

increases since the

Company

became

a

carrier of

household

goods

within the

state

of

Louisiana.

�6�7�$�)�)�¶�6

REVIEW AND ANAYSIS OF THE

�&�2�O�9�O�3�$�1�<�¶�6

RE!

QUEST

Staff

encourages

a

carrier

to

utilize

a

straight-line

depreciation

method

for all

�¿�[�H�G

assets

based

on

IRS Publication

946,

Appendix

B,

when

determining

the

recoverable life of

assets,

as

this is the

method

followed

by

Staff

during

rate reviews. Staff

also

routinely

disallows

any

expenses

that

are

not

necessary

to

the

operations

of the

business,

including

but

not

limited

to,

�J�L�¿�V��

contributions,

and executive

bonuses.

Once

Staff has made all

necessary

adjustments

to

the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V �¿�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�V��

it determines the

appropriate

rate

setting

methodology

to

use

in

developing

a

company's

revenue

requirement.

Staff has

historically

used

one

of three methods

to

determine

rates

on a

case-by-case

basis: the

rate

base/rate

of

return

approach,

the

debt service

coverage

approach,

and

the

operating

ratio

approach

or

operating

ratio

methods

���³�2�5�0�´����

The ORM

provides

a return over

operational

and maintenance

expenses.

Considering

that BJB

common

carrier

assets

are a

�¿�D�F�W�L�R�Q

of

reported

revenues,

Staff chose

to

use

the

operating

margin

ratio

���³�2�0�5�´��

method in

thepresent

docket.

This

method

determines

revenue

requirements

that

emphasize

the

need for cash. It does

not

provide

for

an

adequate

return

on

capital

invested but

provides

an

adequate margin

of

revenues

over

expenses

to

allow

a

reasonable

�S�U�R�¿�W

while

also

providing

additional

working

capital

for the

Company.

Staff

historically

allows for

an

ORM

range

of

15%-25%.

The

Company

and

Staff

agreed

to

utilize the calendar

year

ending

December

31,

2020,

as

the

test

year,

with 2019 for

comparison.

The

Company provided

�¿�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O

information for the

years

ending

December

31,

2019

and 2020.

Infonnation included the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

Income Statements and Balance

Sheets,

as

well

as

�%�-�%�¶�V

depreciation schedules,

income

tax

returns,

copies

of

loan

agreements,

lease

agreements,

and

multiple

sets

of informal data

responses.

The

Company

�¿�O�H�G a rate

application

on

May

14,

2021

requesting

the

Commission's

approval

to

increase

rates

for

all carrier

goods

services. Staff reviewed the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

current

tariff,

�¿�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�V��

responses

to

formal and informal data

request.

BJB

rates

are

composed

of

a

range

for each

move

category

and various other

extra

charges.

Incorporating

a

range

allows the

Company

�À�H�[�L�E�L�O�L�W�\

in

considering

all

factors

associated

with each

move.

Company Reguested

Increases and

Changes

in

Rates and Fees

���†�[�K�L�E�L�W�$��

Staff

prepared

Exhibit A

to

show

the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V requested

changes

in

rates

and fees. Staff

utilized the

low and

high

ends

of each

range

to

create

a

comparison

to

show the

impact requested

rates

�¶

General Order

dated October

2,

2012.

�6�P�¿��

Report

and

Recommendation

Page

5

of

11

Docket No. S-35993

�µ



would

have

on

the

Company..A

summary

of the

current

and

requested proposed

rates

for the

Company

is

as

follows

(see

ExhibitA):

Local

Move

(0-30

Mile

Radios)

BIB

currently

has

a

range

for local

moves,

which consist

of

a radius

of 0-30 miles from the

carrier"s

home,

as

$95.00-$130.00.

With

the

requested

rates,

a

Local

move

would increase

to $95.00-

$169.00,

an

increase of

$39.00

or a

30%. Local

miscellaneous

rates would

also

increase

for

the

following;

Travel

�&�K�D�U�J�H�µ���)�O�D�W Rate)

would

increase

to

$50.00-$162.50,

for

an

increase of

$37.50

or

30%,

Weekend

Hourly

Rate

and

Travel

Charge

would

increase

to

$l_.l5.00-182.00,

�µ�I�R�U

an

increase of

$42.00

or

30%,

Extra

Man

Hourly

Rate

and Travel

(two

workers and

one

truck)

would increase

to

$35.00-$65.00,

for

an

increase

of

$15 or

30%,

and the

minimum

hourly

rate

would

not

change

in

the

�U�H�T�X�H�V�W�H�G�¶

proposed

rates.

�?���W�O�����M�O���J���F

�B���B�À�†�	�
�0�O�O�L���Z�B���0�H���Y�,���Q���������-�
���Y�����B�
�B�B ._. �?���W�O�����M�O���J���F ___

___ _-._. _ __ ____

._____ _ �?���W�O�����M�O���J���F _

.

�B���ƒ�/�p� �B�…���B���†�����O�B��������

'

�"�X�X���D�†�W�������
�Q�"�U�
�Q�����X�]�Q�����µ�Q�D�T�X�D�V�H�H�D���D�Q�G�Q�H� �Q���7�…�H�Q�D���(���"

_ __ _

Preznmaru

�3�O�X�Y�X�[�H�G�À�D�O�H�V

Pmnnsed(5)|nnuxe

_____

�O�P�D�L�Q�G�D�L�¿�D�Q�J�H

mghaxdalnuqg

�O�P�Y�O�¿�W�G�Q�O�O�O�L�U�O�]�O

�,�E�À�J�O�O�¿�Q�G�Q�O�N�D�Q�À�O

___

I

_$5sno

�µ

__

_"sss.m

E5939.

Hourly Long-Distance

Move

(31-90

Mile

Radius)

B] B

currently

has

a

range

foran

Hourly

�/�R�Q�J�²�'�L�V�W�D�Q�F�H

Move,

which consist

of_ �D�ª���O���P�L�O�H�U�D�G�L�X�V

to

90-rnile

radius

range

from

the

carrier's

home,

as $125.00-$175.00.

With

the

requested rates,

an

Hourly Long-Distance

Move would

increase

to

���O�����������²�������
�B����������

an

increase of

$52.50

or

30%. Local

miscellaneous

rates

would also increase for the

following;

Travel

Charge (Flat Rate)

would increase

to

$125.00-$260.00,

for

an

increase of

$60.00

or

30%,

Weekend

Hourly

Rate and Travel

Charge-would

increase

to

.$1

15.00-$227.00,

for

an

increase of

$52.00

or

30%,

Extra Man

Hourly

Rate and Travel

(two

workers and

one

truck)

would

increase

to

$35.00-$65.00,

for

an

increase

of

$15.00 or

30%,

and

the

minimum

hourly

rate

would

not

change

in

the

requested proposed

rates.

___.-- ._...-...__.. _

__

_ .j_____

���B�����B�…�����†���¶�…�µ���(�H�B�X�…���³�µ�O�µ���B���0�B�
���B�
���^�µ�������,�"���(��������

_.

-.......

. . _

._ __.._ . ... .. .. ..

.____.

�²��

. �_���H�F�L���X���6�©���†������

mnparisun nlwarenl.I1zqu:sl:d,IndR:tommIIu1ad

mu

_ __ _ _

�À�R�Z�Q

Caltggy

_

Pnumiam

massed

mm

pmpasn-d($)

I-mum

Pnrpaud M

_______

Lnwzndnnugg

mghb-duinanga

�/�R�Y�L�L�Q�G�Q�I�À�O�Q�D�H

�+�_�J�_�,�(�Q�U���Q�+�X�Q�†�H

Lnwsudntnange

mggzhdalnmp

Iuwendataanp

pwnsndulnanze

uouny_L_ngnin:m:

�>�����6�
�,�0�O�O�Q�5�D�„�O�X���O�B�B

�µ

:_\7':=.*-.m=:-!!v.

���B�3�_�…���B�
�…�_�
�����ƒ�B�9�/�¶�O

rnwmm

�6�W�D�À Report

and

Recommendation

.

-

Page

6

of

11

Docl:etNo. S-35993



Long-Distance

(Over

90

Mile

Radius)

BIB

currently

has a

Long-Distance

move

rate,

which consists

of

a

move

that exceeds

a

90-mile

radius

of carrier's

�K�R�P�H���µ

as $125.00-$200.00.

With

the

requested

rate, _a

Long-Distance

move

would be

$125.00-260-.00

per

hour.

_ _ _ __ _. _

91%.!

�(�]�Y�X�D�X�À�K���:�X

MenuI.=!1'|:'-Ld<__........_.._.._____..__

__

_.____ __. __

___ __ _

,_

�B�'�ƒ�„��� �O�
���
������������

..___..s.._____

_

�µ�B��

..._,__

.

.

�µ

campathnneivlzscnl

Re uteaahanmmmanaau mm

__

Mwehlexgry

_ _

�3�U�X�N�P�¿�D�W�H�O Pm

and Rate:

Flaunt!!!

tum-an

Pmvued

____

,

�O�Q�U�L�¿�X�G�R�W�¿�O�Q�J�H

H5 hmom.

a

�,�]�Z�O�Q�G�Q�L�¿�Q�Q m

hindalnan

n

�/�R�Z�L�Q�G�Q�O�À�O�U�[�J�H �+�O�J�O�O�O�Q�L�O�O�O�À�O

luwlndnl

m

hamnrm

.

�µ���…�
�.�³�µ�B�
�
� �/�
� �B�O�…�
�O�B�
���
�������µ�ƒ�
�³�µ�-���,���
�O���B

. ..

1

._

..

.

.

�µ

_.-

|_

.. .

-

�O�L�Q�X�W�O�Y�¿�D�W�H

snsiia

sauna susnu sumo

_$o.oo

i

same

in

'

am:

I

'

-

.

Exjra

Charges

The

Company

also

requests

the

implantation

of

arange

for

the

following

extra

charges:

Holiday

Services for

a

range

of

$

125.00-$l62.50,

Overnight

Fee

for

a

range

of'$150.00-$165.00. The

Company

also

requests

to

implement

the

following

extra

charges;

Dump

Fee for

arange

of

$75.00-$100.00

and

Lift Gate Fee for

a

�À�D�W rate

of $150.00.

_

Bl_B_G[nI_:p,

�,�O���/�G�K�µ�0�R�0���,�,

and

a'l!v_:_l_____

nndzms-ssg

;..

..__.-

�²���²�²�µ���²�
���²�����
�� �
�² '"""_

�������„�†�P�`�������V�Q�Q�(���7�Q���X�������X�]�T�X�H�P�G�D�Q�G

�Q�X���R�
���¼�(�Q�
�X�
�Q�G�H���L�†�)���7��

'

' "'

'_'"

__ _

Mm

mm:_y_

_

I Pmenmuiu

Pmpmd

rum

Pmp3sed[$)|nnIIIn

rmpuzmq

'

�B�B�B�B�
�B�µ

' '

�µ

_

Law Endnl

Rug: H!alIEld

�Q�O�À�P

n

uswzna or

bug: mg:

End nl

lune

Lavllndnlllznge

MTEIEM clung

E-Iratharru

'

_ _

_ __

l___

____

ml

�����:�<���À�/�0�����O�B

�B�������B���†�³�/��

|

..

�������������ƒ�ƒ�����B

�����…�¶�ƒ�B�O�B�����������"�����ƒ����

,.

�B���B�B�����ƒ�…���B�B�B�����B�B�†���(�B�B�B

.

._

__._.

memrmgmrnpgg-ug) say

�
���
�µ

_$3mm

_

sisaw

_sissAg_

_

gum

.s_usnn

as :

���©�V�D�F

_ _

1.133;.

__,_

____ _ _

__

�0�X�L�H�[�¿�O�O�H

_

_

varlellmn

__

"

�¶

____ __

,

_

_-zmmLmrsI__j

_

l

:_ _

.2119

3

__$1we=___ .5500

I

..$.L!~W

�µ�[

�X�O�U�F�D�W�H�W�À�X�U�D�T

'

.

slspm

srsano

'

2

.

�¶

I

.-

Staff Recommended Increases and

Changes

in

Rates and Fees

�>�†�[�K�L�E�L�W�
�$������

Staff

prepared

Exhibit A-I

to

show the

Staff's

recommended

changes

in

rates

and

fees. Staff

utilized

the low and

high

ends of

each

range

to create

a

comparison

to

show

the

impact

recommended

rates would have

on

the

Company.

A

suuunaryof

the current

and recommended

rates

for the

Company

is

as

follows

(see

Exhibit

A-1):

LacaIMave

(0-3

0

Mile

Radius)

BJB

currently

has

a

range

for local

moves,

which

consist

of

a

radius

of 0-30 miles

from

the

�F�D�Q�L�H�U�¶�V

home,

as

$95.00-$130.00. With the

recommended

rates,

a

Local

move

would increase

to

$104.50-143.00,

an

increase of

$9.50-$13.00

or a

10%.

Local

miscellaneous

rates

would also

increase

for the

following;

Travel

Charge

(Flat

Rate)

would

increase

to

�������������²��������������

for

an

increase

of$5.00-(-

$40.00)

or

10%,

and

-32.00%

for the

high

end of the

range,

Weekend

Hourly

Rate

and

Travel

Charge

would increase

to

$126.50-$154.00,

for

an

increase of

���������������µ������������

or

10%,

Extra Man

Hourly

Rate

and

Travel

(two

workers and

one

truck)

would increase

to

$38.50-$55.00,

'for

an

increase of

$3.50-$5.00

or

10%,

and the

minimum

hourly

rate

would

not

change

in the

recommended

rates.

�6�O�D�À�µ Report

and

Recamm endatian

Page

7

of

11

Docket

No.

�6�²����������



�?���W�O�����M�O���$���%

___ _

�,�-�,�G�,�Y�9�)���O���&�G�K�,���,�P�O�O�„�,�,�P�G���B�<�U�…�_�,�
�B�B�B�B�B�B

__ _

_ __

_

�µ

barbell!-3593!

___ __

"'

__

_

�.�R�P�X�X���P�Q�X�O�3�W�„�X�Q�W�_�,�$�„�X�„�Q�,�G���,�X�G�L�����,�P�W�P�D�Q�G�F�G�¿�]�N�O

rmmuam.

numunuenammm

mmnmnmtsllnueuu

knunnxndtdlil

�����,���
�����µ���µ�³�µ

MHII

�'�K�_�À�B

__

_

_

r.-zmienum

�K�H�P�µ��

luufndnlfln-zl llmxarndnvnmu

Laurnannm... Iklgll

r..annm.;e_

�,�P�Y�O�Q�G�Q�O�À�Q�Q�S

llddilndcllllnge

�_�H� �_�0�a�Y���������������
�B�³���
���
�…�
�O��������

_.-.. .

|

.-.__

�¶

__

. _

_

Nnu km

San:

-

smm

SIMS!

:

sium

�µ

moms

m_nm:

mini

�����O�
�������B���P� �����O�6�µ���…�¶�
�B�����_��������

__ ..

,

�B�������³���"���������B�B�:

"

$"5!'_

�B�B���†�����3�/������

�����������-���³

..._ .

.

�B���-�O���ƒ�4�µ�B�B�D�P�B���B�����¶���+���µ

�:�P�µ

���O�
��� ��� ���/� �…�
���À�����M�����
���
�������
��� �/�
� �����O��

�B���B�/�ƒ �
���B���������µ�a���B�����ƒ�B �B�†�����†���µ��

.

���	�������/�³������

�����/�ƒ�µ���¶���B�B ���B�����_���³�¿�µ�B��

__

___.

.

_

gmummmyumarngl

__

____s:_son

i

.

sum

_

sggsn

_

'_s__s_ng

.

rue:

_ _

mm

_m_mgL___

__MI3|mIlmIhu1Iyl)I.

_ _

Zlhwl

__ _ _

_ _

�,�À�P�O�Q

__

_

_. _

a

_

.

.1

Hourly Long-Distance

Move

(31-90

Mile

Radius)

BIB

currently

has

a

range

for

an

Hourly Long-Distance Move,

which

consist of

a

3

�O�²�P�L�,�H radius

to

90-mile radius

range

from the

�F�D�U�U�L�H�U�¶�V

home;

as

$125.00-$175.00.

With

the

recommended

rates,

an

Hourly Long-Distance

Move would

increase to

$137.50-$192.50,

an

increase of

$12.50-$17.50

or

10%.

Local miscellaneous

rates would also increase for the

following;

Travel

Charge

(Flat Rate)

would

increase

to

$137.50-$220.00,

for

an

increase

of

$12.50-$20.00 or

10%,

Weekend

Hourly

Rate and

Travel

Charge

would increase

to

$126.50-$192.50,

for

an

increase of

$11.50-17.50

or

10%,

Extra

Man

Hourly

Rate and Travel

(two

workers and

one

truck)

would

increase

to

$38.50-$55.00,

for

an

increase

of

$3.50-$5.00

or

10%,

and the

minimum

hourly

rate

would

not

change

in the

recommended

rates.

�'�X�U�,���O�O�6�²�†�3����

mmpmmum-nnv.nmm-a.sau.J=um.naiIa'n-u

I

�3�Q�[�X�Q�O�À�W�O�O�O

umuuggg

�%�O�À�À�W�Q�\

�O���_�����Q�À�X�7�X�P�0�,�Q�P�G�,���Q�,� �L

l

Rlurnnlnndnd

gs)

mm

Hunlmnndld

�„�V���X���P���� n.=mm.na.m)

mmnimn

�P�P���©�V�W�X�Q�J

__

evenly-.Nmm45u?I_:F.eE-T

'

lump;-J

T"

_

.

L=Lt&rI--

__ .

Wulend

mmvlag

--d_1-gr! _5hnu__

_

__gu.mmmo,,y.

�X�,�G�B�µ�O�����Q�O

_ _

�B�B�
�a���/�Q���Q�X�Q� �À�
�Y

M-

Lang-Distzmce (Over

90

�,�O�¿�O�H

Radius)

BIB

currently

has

a

�/�R�Q�J�²�'�L�V�W�D�Q�F�H

move

rate,

which consists of

a move

that exceeds

a

90-mile

radius of carrier's

home,

as

$125.00-3200,00.

With

the

recommended

rates,

a

Long-Distance

move

would

increase

to

$137.50-$220.00,

an

increase

of

$12.50-$20.00 or 10%.

�,���%�*�Q���U�U�J���_���,�…�G�E�,�7�,�a�R�0�,�Y�,�,�Q�G�,�<�P���L

noduvi-I599!

Conn-dun

�����L�
�Y�P�����U���D�������„���Q���
�D�������D�Q�������"�����Q���Q�D�P I-m

�3�U�U�X�Q�O�¿�D�O�X

laaizuucnled

1:)

Run Hrrnmmmdnd

($1

inansl

mamunmm

mg"

�ƒ��

um

runny!

__

_

'"

I

�,�À�L�K�O�À�Q�O�O�O�Y�O�[�O �'�O�N�K�K�O�G�Q�O�À�D�U�D�L

�,�Q�X�W�Q�G�R�L�¿�X�O�Q �+�O�O�L�O�K�L�G�Q�I�¿�D�W�O�I�O

�³�������µ���³���(���B�
�ƒ�������³���B�������
��

___

.

__ _

'

_ ___.

..... ..

.i_.

_ .. .

�,�%�_�_�¿�\�3�D�,�O

�?���W�O�����M�O���$���%

. �4�À�O�¿

_

$97.9

SKEW

512.53 Him

�³����

'

EH3

�³�=

.

r

-

1

The

Company

also

requests the-implantation

of

a

range

for

Holiday

Services and

Overnight,

and the

implantation

of

a

Lift Gate fee and

dump

�W�µ�F�H����

Staff

recommends the

following: Holiday

Services for

a

range

of

$137.50-$162.50,

Overnight

Fee

for

a

range

of

���������������²����������������

Dump

Fee for

a

range

of

$75.00-$100.00,

and

�/�L�¿

Gate

Fee for

a

�À�D�W rate

of

$150.00.

�6�W�D�¿�µ�5�H�S�D�U�W

and

Recommendation

Page

8

of

11

Docket

No.

�6�²����������



Iummmuvdea

lulu

Rz&1n'un=.nded($1

lnwusa

�,�Q�P�U�Q�P�H�Q�¿�H�O�O�L�W�L

�������¶�³�
�³���³

law

End at

lingo

Mlzh End

121%:

Comparative

Balance Sheet for

�W�K�H�µ�<�H�D�U�V

Ended December

31,2019

and

2020

(Exhibit;

B!

BJB

submitted balance sheets

for the .calendar

years

ending

December

31, 2019,

and

December

31,

2020. The balance

sheets contained

�¿�J�X�U�H�V

pertaining

to

the

assets, liabilities,

and

net worth

of

the

Company.

Staff reviewed the balance

sheets and used

theyears

2019

and

2020

to

prepared

a

comparative

balance

sheet

showing

the

increase

or

decrease and

percent

changes

in the dollar

amounts

between

the

two

periods.

I

Staff used the data contained in the

Comparative

Balance Sheet

to

detennine if there

were

any

�V�L�J�Q�L�¿�F�D�Q�W

variances in

the individual

assets

and

liabilities

accounts

from the

prior

year

to the

test

year.

Staff did

not

identify

any

irregularities; therefore,

no

adjustments

werenecessary.

Comparative

Income

Statement for the Years Ended

December

31,

2019

and 2020

[Exhibit C)_

Staffrevicwed

the

income

statements

of BIB for "the calendar

years

ending

December

31,_20l9,

and December

31,

2020. The income

statement

measures

the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

�¿�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O

perfonnance

over

a

�V�S�H�F�L�¿�F

period

of

time

by providing

a

summary

of its

revenues

and

expenses

with both

operating

and

non-

operating

activities. Staff

prepared

a

Comparative

Income Statement

showing

the increase

or

decreasein

dollar

amounts

and

percent

changes

in the

dollar

amounts

for the

two

periods.

Staff used the data contained

in the

Comparative

Income Statement

to

determine if

there

were

any

�V�L�J�Q�L�¿�F�D�Q�W

variances in the individual

revenue

and

expense

accounts

from the

prior

calendar

year

to

the

_test

year

and

found that total income

increased

by

9.17%,

or

$317,235.86,

gross

�S�U�R�¿�W

increased

by

13.50%,

or

$219,882.56,

total

expense

increased

by

1.58%,

or

$18,742.55.

Net

income

increased

by

100.54%,

or

$431,124.26.

Staff

Adjusted

Income

Statement for the Year Ended

December

31,

2020

[Exhibit C-1)_

Staff

used the

2020

test

year

data

to

prepare

an

Adjusted

Income Statement.

�6�W�D�À�µ

conducted

research

and determined that the

average

salary

for

a

President/Owner of

a

moving

and relocation

service

company

is

approximately

�������������������¶ Therefore,

$73,846.48

salary

for

Joseph

South is reasonable. No

adjustments

were

made

to

the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

2020 income

statement.

1

Staff utilized

Payscale.com

with

parameters

set

for Presidents/Owners of

Moving

and

Relocation Services in the United

States in order

to

detennine the

average

salary

for John Semmes.

�6�W�D�À�
�5�H�S�D�U�W

and

Recommendation .

Page

9

of

11

Docket

No. S-35993



Staff Recommended Pro

Forma

Adjusted

Income Statement

for the Year Ended December

31,

2020

[Exhibit D)

Staff

prepared

Exhibit

D

to

illustrate the

�¿�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O

impact

of Staffs recommended

revenue

increase.

According

to

the

test

year,

the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

2020 ORM is

59.94%. The

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

requested

increase

in

rates

exceeds the

�&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�¶�V

OMR

benchmark

range;

therefore,

Staff

used

the

Adjusted

Income Statement for the calendar

year

ended

December

30,

2020 and made the

recommended

pro

forma

increase

to

Gross Revenue in the

amount

of

$333,500,

or

10%,

which coincides with General Order dated

October

2,

2012. This recommended increase

generates

an

increase in

revenues

that would have taken

place

had the

Company

�¿�O�H�G

for,

and

implemented,

a

rate

increase of

10%

according

to

General Order

dated

October

2,

2012.

REGULATORY

COMPLIANCE

LPSC

Compliance

Review

Staff

�Y�H�U�L�¿�H�G

that

as

of the date

of

�¿�O�L�Q�J

of this

memorandum,

BIB

has

�¿�O�H�G

all

quarterly

inspection

and

supervision

forms and has remitted all

payments

to

the

Louisiana

Department

of

Revenue,

as

required by

Louisiana

Revised Statute 4511177. Staff further

�Y�H�U�L�¿�H�G

that

as

of the date of

�¿�O�L�Q�J

of

this

memorandum,

BJB has

properly

�¿�O�H�G its annual

report

of its

�¿�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O

and

operating

conditions,

as

required by

General Order No.

2,

dated

July 1,

1921 and

�S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W�µ

to the General Order dated

November

22,

�����������¶

CONCLUSION

Staff

reviewed

�%�-�%�¶�V

application, along

with

�¿�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�V

and

one

set

of

formal

data

responses

and

multiple

informal data

responses.

�6�W�D�¿�U�H�F�R�P�P�H�Q�G�V

that the

Company

increase their

rates

by

10%,

which

coincides with

General Order

dated

October

2,

2012.

The

Company

has

not

requested

a rate

increase since

having authority

to

operate

as

a

common

carrier of

household

goods

on

December

10,

2014.

Due

to

the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

current

ORM,

Stat?

does

not

recommend

more

than

a

10% increase in

rates.

The

10%

recommended

increase

generates

an

increase in

revenues

that would have

taken

place

had the

Company

�¿�O�H�G

for,

and

implemented,

a rate

increase of

10%

if the

Company

applied

for

a

rate

increase within three

years

alter the

approval

of

a

tariff

as

indicated

in General Order dated October

2,

2012.

�6�W�D�¿�µ

recommends

that the

Commission

approve

the

rates

as

recommended

in Exhibit

A-l,

which

will

generate

additional

annual

revenues

in the

approximate

amount

of

approximately

$333,500.

In addition

to

an

increase in

rates,

Staff recommends that BIB be

allowed

to

implement charges

for

Long

Distance

Moves

(Over

90

Mile

Radius)

and

to

implement

the aforementioned Extra

Charges

as

requested by

the

Company.

Staff reviewed

all

�¿�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O

data,

formal and

informal,

to create

a

comparison

between

current

and

recommended

rates. �$�À�H�U

thoroughly reviewing

the

�&�R�U�Q�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

request,

Staff

does

not

agree

with the

3

LPSC General

Order

dated November

22,

2011,

states

�W�K�D�W�³�
�$���O Annual

Reports

�¿�O�H�G

with the

Commission

by regulated

companies

shall form the

basis for the

assessment

of

[Inspection

and

Supervision]

Fees

as

provided

for in La. R.S. 45:1

179

and

shall be

sworn to before

a

notarypublic by

the

owner or �R�¿�¿�F�H�U���R�I�I�L�F�H�U�V

having

personal knowledge

of

the

facts

set

forth

�W�K�H�U�H�L�Q���´

�6�W�D�À�
�5�H�S�D�U�W

and

Recommendation

Page

10

of

11

Docket No.

S-35993



requested

rates

for Local

Moves

(0-30

Mile

Radius),

Hourly Long-Distance

(31-90

Mile

Radius),

and

Long-Distance

Moves

(Over

90 Mile

Radius);

however,

Staff

agrees

with the

request

to

implement

Long

Distance

Moves

(Over

90

Mile

Radius)

and all

extra

charges.

Accordingly,

Staff

recommends

that BIB

Group,

LLC

d/b/a

Two

Men and

a

Truck

implement

the

aforementioned

recommended tariff

changes

based

on

the

following

conditions:

1.

2.

�6�W�D�U�W�"�µ Report

and Recommendation

BIB

Group,

LLC

must submit accurate armual

reports

that

�U�H�À�H�F�W

the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

�¿�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O

statements.

B]

B

Group,

LLC shall utilize

the

General

Order,

dated

October

2, 2012,

that allows for the

approval

of

a

10%

increase

every

three

(3)

years

of

a

common

carrier's

current �W�D�U�L�¿ rates.

If

Company

decides

not to

use

General

Order,

Company

must

submit

documentation

stating

the

reason

to

forgo

the

10% increase.

.

BJB

Group,

LLC be

ordered

to

continue

its

compliance

with all LPSC

compliance

standards.

BJ B

Group,

LLC

be ordered

to

�¿�O�H into the

record of this

proceeding, along

with

a

copy

to

the

�&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�¶�V

Transportation

Division,

a new

or

revised tariff

�U�H�À�H�F�W�L�Q�J

the

Commission's

action,

within

thirty

(30) days

of

issuance of

an

Order in

this

proceeding.

Upon

satisfaction of the above-described

conditions,

and

approval

of the

same

by

Staff,

the

approved

rates

are

deemed effective.

Any newly approved

rates

charged

to customers

prior

to

satisfying

the

above-stated

conditions shall be

considered

a

direct violation

of this

rate

proceeding

and

subject

to

refund with interest.

Page

11

of

11

Docket

No.

S-35993



Mmm

Calcgary

Luna!

M00:

(I1-30

Mill:

Fladlus]

Hourly

Hale

Travel

Ural-ga

(Fla!

Kale)

Weekend

Haurly

Hale

and

Travel

Charge

Extra

Man

Hnurly

Hale

and

�µ�Q�D�Y�D�O

Mlnlmum

Hourly

Hale

Ilnurly

Long

Distance

(31-50

Mlln

Radius)

Hnurlv

Rare

Travel

charge

(Fla!

Feel

Weekend

llnurlv

Rate

and

Travel

Charge

Ema

Man

Hourly

Rate

and

Travel

Mlnlrnum

Hourly

kale

tang

Dlnanm

(mm

so

Mlle

�O�O�D�À�O�Q�[�@

Hourly

Rate

Enra

Clrargu

Holiday

Services

(Addiuunal

Flat

Rate)

Overnight

[Flat

Fee

per

Truck)

Valuallan

Dump

Fee

(Flat

Fee)

00

Gabe

(Flat

Fee)

Present

Hales

low

End

0!

Range

�(�,�K�O�µ�K�L�W�$

am

Group,

11:

aha

Two

Men

and

a

Trutk

Duclrnl

ll

S-35553

Comparlson

ul

Prlscnl.

Requested.

and

Recammundnrl

nalu

[

Hlgh

End

0!

Range

law

End

a!

Range

Prnnosed

Rates

Hlnh

End

nl

Range

Proposed

(5)

Increase

Pranuscd

(56)

Low

End

0!

Range

Illlgh

End

of

Range

I

Low

End

nl

Range

High

ind

cl

Range

$95.00 $50.00

$115.00

$35.00

1

Hunt:

$125.00 $125.00 $11500

535111

3-5

Hours

$125.00 $125.00 $15000

M

arke!

�À�D�[��

$130.00 $125.00 $140.00

$50.00

$175.00

$200.00

$175.00

$50.00

$100.00

$125.00 $300.00

$95.00 $50.00

$115.00

$35.00

$125.00 $115.00 $115.00

$35.11)

$17500

$125.00

$150.00

$75.00

$169.00 $152.50 $102.00

56100

2

Han

rs

$117.50 $160.00 $227.00

565.00

35

Hours

$260.00 $162.50 $155.00

Market

ante

$100.00

$150.00

$0.00 $0.00 $000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$75.00

$150.00

$39.00 $37.50

$47.00

$15.00

$52.50 50000 $51.00 $15.00 $60.00 $37.50

-$135.00

$100.00

096 0%

�†�†

�†�†�†�† �†

3059 3036 3036

30% SM 39% SD36 SUBG

303$

-45%



L__

Mon

Czleanrv

local

Maw:

[0-311

Mllu

�À�D�L�O�X�V�M

Huurty

Raw

travel

chm:

(Flat

Hare)

weekend

Hourly

Rate

and,Tmd

auarg:

Ema

Man

Maurly

Rate

and

Travel

Mlnlmurn

Nuuriy

Kale

Hnurlv

Lung

Illslanra

B1-an

Mlle

�O�X�À�X�V��

Hnurly

nan:

Tvaval

Cllargz

Weekend

Hourly

am

and

Travel

Olaza

Ema

Man

Hourly

Rate

an

Travel

Minimum

Hnurly

Rite

Lpnz

Instant:

love!

Sn

Mile

Radius)

Hnurli

Kale

Extra

Charge:

Hnlvdaysenrlm

[Additional

Flat

Rate)

mernlgnx

(Flal

fee

per

Trunk)

Valuation

Dump

Fee

(Flat

Fee)

Lift

G:le_(Fl:t

Fee)

Exhlbll

A-1

am

cmup,

Ll.Cdba'hMu

Men

am1aTIur.|(

I

Dncllel

:1

54599:

Dumyarlsdn

of

Plesenl.

nequencd.

and

Recommended

Hula:

Pm

lnrma

(M

P

resent

Ralrs

�³�P�P

Kecbxnmmrlad

(5)

Rain

�À�H�F�Q�P�P�H�Q�G�H�G

(5)

Innusu

Mmmmerlded

[Si]

Law

End

a!

flange

High

End

a1

�À�D�Q�J�H

Law

End

alnanga

mun

End

1:!

mm

Law

End

nl

Range

man

End

�Q�I�À�D�Q�J�H

Law

End

of

Rang:

Hlgh

End

:1!

Range

10.00%

-31.00%

10.00% 10.0055

10.00%

�����������³

10.00% 10.00%

$55150 $50110

susnn

$35.00

5130110

$125.00 $140.00

$50.00

$r.n4.5n

$s5.un

$126.50

32250

$143.00

555110

$154.00

$55.00

$9.50 55.00

$1150

$3.50

$13.00

-$40.00

S14.no

���������ª

mmx moose

lD.W%

�������������µ

2

Ham:

2

Hum:

���*���,�.�À�¼

IELUGM 10.0056 10.00%

�������������µ

10.00%

10.00% 10.00%

snsm Snsm $115.00

$35.00

5175170 smunn

S17s.an

$50.00

3-5

Hwr:

$137.50

51375:: 512650

$38.50

Sxszsn Simon

519150

$55.00

3-5_Hmlrs

512.50 slzsn 51150

$3.50

$17.51: szam 51750

55.00

10.00%

10.00%

���'���À�À�� �������������µ

suina

$100.00

$131.50

szzam

$1250

szn.nn

10.0056

10.00%

10.00%

30.00%

-15.67%

$125.00

$175.00

5150110

$300.00

Marku

na_xe

51375::

s1sz.5u

$165.00

525100

Market

Rate

$75110

smnm

3115:: S1100

53150

650.00

�������À�2��

10.0056

IDIKM

�O�2���>�¿�`�L

575.00

5100.00

slsmnu

snsom



Asseu

tunent Assets

�À�D�V�K

Accounts

Receivable

other Current Assets

Undeposiked

Funds

Advances

Total Current Assets

Fbred

Assets

Mmring

Trucks

Vehielu:

Nan-Moving

Office

Equipment

and Software

Furniture and Fixtures

Atcumulatai

Degradation

-

Mwinz

Trvdts

Accumulated

Depreciation

-

Veltidrs

(Nnr|~Maving)

Accumulated

Depreciation

-

Equipment

and Suftware

Accumulated

Depreciation

-

Furniture

and

�¿�[�W�X�U�H

�µ�I�D�W�D�O

Fixed Assets

Odie mssets

Franzhlxe Fee

Areurnulaied Ar-nunlzati

0n

-

Fmnchlse Fee

Total Other Assets

Tutal Anus

llabllltles

Currant

�O�-�D�E�W�¿�W�L��������

Credit Card

Sales Tax

Payable

Customer

Deposit Liability

Manual

Payroll

-

Cheds

Clearing

Tips

Payable

Royalties

Payable

Si'- Trans Ad

5T-

Trucks

Payroll-Gantlsltmerm

Payable

Current

Liabilities

lmlg

Yerm liabilities

�µ�W�U�X�F�N�V

Total

Long

Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

�(�¿�L�O�L�O�Y

Eryanlums -Capital

Bcyanlanes

-

Draws

Juxeph

South

-

Canltal

lnseph

South

-

Draws

Billy

Small

-

Capital

�%�À�L�\�V�W�Q�Y�D�L�O

-

Draw:

Retained

Earnings

Net Income

Total

Equity

mar Liabilities 3.

Equity

BIB

Group,

Li.CdbaTw0 Men and ATru:k

Duke! N 535953

Comparative

Balance sheet

Far the Years

Ended December 2015 and December

1010

Decembersl,

2019

December

31,

2020

5

Difference

�;�À�L�O�I�F�U�H�Q�]�H

$121,007.71

$175,091.50 55099319

453595

($599.75) ($317550)

($2,577.75)

-4305115

$7,545.75

$15,515.94 59,080.19

120.19%

515000

J

$127,957.71 $159,493.94 $51,535.23

49.0935

5755.-479.42 $755,479.41 5000

0.00%

51453530

$14,595.90 $000

0.00%

$6,493.29 55,493.25

50.00

0.00%

$535.01

$535.91

$000

000%

(S543,3193a) ($539,407.10) ($95,027.71)

-17.599:

($2,101.93) ($5,140.07)

($1,937.14)

-133.93%

(s5,095.71)

($5,403.57)

(5309.15)

-5.05%.

($535.51)

($535.31)

$0.00

0.00%

$135,039.55

$135,705.55

($99,333.02)

-42.03):

$55,000.00 555001100

50.00

0009:

($51,351.15) ($51,250.00)

$111.15

021%

53,538.54 $5,750.00

$111.15

305%

$357,513 $329,950.50

($37,555.53)

-102595

5711.57 53.00154 51.27997

177.111:

575.70 51139

($54.40)

-349515

$3,970.50

$15,115.50

$11,145.00

3053195

($1,324.55)

51,324.50

100.00);

539542 52,039.50 51,702.13

505.979:

$11,059.75 $11,009.25

$45,231.95 (5452195)

400003:

$33,130.53 $35,025.95 51.59555

5.7255

$545.75

$3,745.10 $3,199.34

535219:

$83,683.83 $70,015.45

($13,659.58)

-16.32%

$125,952.13 591935.15

($35,025.95)

-27599(.

$125,952.13 $91,935.15

($35,015.99)

-27.5995

$110,650.55 5151.5

5550

($45,555.35)

-131135

$134,700.00 ($134,700.00)

-10(llX)%

($395,000.00)

($105,500.00)

$191,500.00

40.1155

$57,349.00 ($57,349.00)

-1000015

($199,000.00) (5103,25000)

$95,75000

431295

55734924

(s51,34924)

-1000095

($195,000.00) ($103,150.00)

595,75000

49.1255

5391,1893:

$150,717.50 ($135,461J34)

-59539:

$207,13992 $411,049.73

$133,509.51

45.5495

$157,727.50

$159,777.13 $11,049.73

7015:

5350

37045

$330,741.03 537.5355:

-102295

Exhibit

B



Exhibit

C

Moving

Revenue

Moving Supplies

Revenue

Anclilary

Revenue

Discounts 81 Allowance:

Tulai lnmm:

can

�Q�I�¿�D�D�G�V

Sold

Dz

mages

&

Warranty

Direct Labor

Trunk

Elpznsa

Dlher

Mnving

&

Sinrage

Expense

Total Cost of Goad:

Sold

Gross

�3�O�X�¿�W

Total

Marketing Expense

Total

Ernpluyee

Costs

-

RRSJ

Total Fa

ciliiy

Expense

�µ�I�D�W�D�O

Pruiuslenal Fees

Vehide Com

-

Nan

Moving

�2�L�¿�Q�H

and

Olhar

Franchise

Operating

Cost

Finance

can

support

Staff

Owners

�&�Q�P�S�]�Q�V�D�À�Q�Q

Tnlal

Expense

EJB

Group,

11:: 1103

Na Men and A1ru:i<

beam is s-35933

In(nmE

Statement

Forms

Years

Ended

Denember 1019

and December

2020

I

December

31,

2013

Decemberli.

2010

5

Differenne

56 Difierenm

�5�J�]�I�p�I�� �X�Q�L�¿�¿�O�V�O�]�W�H�G

$1,923,459.14

$1,504,34599

($123,511.15)

5.4155

$1,551,255.99

5153581130

$25,912.55

$34,525.23

$7,513.57

23.23%

$29,575.23

54.35034

$302,557.04

$271,334.74

($31,472.30)

-10.39%

$133,255.15

$33,129.55

($39,345.55) ($24,071.02)

$15,273.33

35.52%

($20,553.73)

($3,357.09)

$z,21a,39209

$2,035,555.14

($132,205.95)

-5.35%

$1,793,505.74

575117950

$36,260.57

$41,289.52

55,028.65

13.57%

$35,488.34

$5,301.18

$30,541.45

$35,440.39

$5,795.94

15.9395

$31,320.52

$5,119.07

$550,544.75

$559,95537

$9,321.51

1.43%

$557,241.10 $92,725.27

$455,255.34 $403,477.02

($52,791.92)

-1374755

$345,73s5u

$555055:

$13,535.50

$11,035.91

($2,551.55)

-15.7155

$9,529.21

$1,557.71

$1,197,454.52

$1,151,250.22

($45,194.30)

-3.7795

$990,357.55

$151,392.55

$1,021,437.57

$934,415.92

($37,011.65)

~E.5Z!6

$803,159.08

$131,239.84

$57,774.51 $33,093.73

($24,574.75)

-42.71%

$20,44922 $455051

$7,771.75 $9,171.25

$1,399.50 1110195

$7,552.53

$135355

$41,250.97

$43,521.71

$1,253.74

2.9915

$37,407.77

$511494

$12,130.52

$11,050.62

($1,030.00)

41.307.

$9,458.01

$1,552.51

$3,351.42

$24,970.27

$15,515.55

193.99%

$21,4513s 53.50332

$44,917.55

$45,659.19 $741.54

165%

$39,244.07 $5,415.12

$177,339.10 $174,205.34

($3,132.34)

-1.79%

5149,7307:

$24,475.05

$35,292.77

$33,132.53 ($2,110.24)

-5.95%

$23,520.33 $4,552.15

5235,3525:

$237,042.55 51,159.97

0.50%

$203,735.07 $33,304.40

$93,003.51

$05,15535 ($1z,a3751)

-13.1055

$73,200.49 $11,955.57

$719,743.22

$597,072.05

($22,571.17)

-3.15%

$599,133.43 53733052

$301,594.35

$237,353.07

($54,340.43)

-2133%

$104,005.55

53334522

Net

Dldinary

inzcme



Exhibit

C-1

BIB

Group,

LLC

dba

Two Men

and

A

Truck

Docket

if S-35993

Adjusted

Income

Statement For

the

Year

Ended

December 2020

December

31',

2020 LPSC

Staff

December

31,

2020

As

Filed

Adjustment

As

Adjusted

Notes

Moving

Revenue

$1,804,846.99

. $1,804,846.99

Moving

Supplies

Revenue

$34,526.23

$34,526.23

Ancillary

Revenue

$271,384.74

$271,334.74

Discounts &

Allowances

($24,071.82)

($24,071.82)

Total Income

$2,086,686.14

$2,086,686.14

Cost

of

Goods

Sold

$41,289.52

$41,289.52

Damages

&

Warranty

$36,440.39

$36,440.39

Direct

Labor

$659,966.37

$659,966.37

Tiuck

Expense

$403,477.02

-

$403,477.02

Other

Moving

8:

Storage

Expense

$11,036.92

$11,086.92

Total Cost of Goods Sold

$1,152,260.22

$1,152,260.22

Gross �3�U�R�¿�W

-

$934,425.92

$934,425.92

Total

Marketing

Expense

$33,099.73

$33,099.73

Total

Employee

Costs

-

RR&T

$9,171.25

$9,171.25

Total

Facility Expense $43,522.71 $43,522.71

Total Professional

Fees

$11,n5o.s2

$11,050.62

Vehicle

Costs

�²

Non

Moving $24,970.27

$24,970.27

Office and Other

$45,659.19 $45,659.19

Franchise

Operating

Cost

$174,206.84 $174,206.84

Finance Cost

$33,182.53

$33,182.53

Support

Staff

$237,042.55

$237,042.55

owners

Compensation $85,166.36

$85,166.36

Total

Expense

$697,072.05

$697,072.05

Net

Ordinary

Income

$237,353.87

$237,353.87



ExhIb'wID

BIB

Gmup,

LLC

�G�E�O�µ��

mo Men and

ATm:k

�'�R�F�N�H�W�À S-35353

�µ

Pro lomla Income

Statement Fol the Vear

Ended Decembev 2020

Decemben

31,

2010

Pro forma

Decemberil.

Z020 % Revenue

As Filed

'Ad]ustrnem

Pro forma

Adjusted

Increase

Moving

Revenue

$1,304,846.59

.

$180,500.00

$1,535,346.59

�0�R�Y�O�Q�J�V�X�S�S�À�H�V

Revenue

$34,516.23

$34,526.23

Annillavy

Revenue

$Z71,3_B4,74

$271,334.74

Discounts

8.

Allawances

($24,071.51)

($24,071.82)

Total Income

$1,056,586.14

$2,257,186.14

Cos: cl

Goods Sold

$41,239.52

$41,239.52

Damage:

5

Warranty

$36,440.35

$36,440.39

Direct Laba

r

$555,965.37

$659,555.37

Truck

Expense

$403,477.02

$403,477.01

DtherMovlns

5:

Storage Expense $11,086.92

$11,086.92

Total

Cost :2!

Goods Sold

$1,152,250.22

s1,1s2,2so2z

Gross

Profit.

$934,425.92 $1,114,575.92

�µ�_�
�Q�O�D��

Marketing Expense

$33,099.73

$33,099.73

1'm1

Employee

Casts

-

mm

$9,171.25

$9,171.25

Tntal

Facility Expense

$43,522.71

$43,522.71

Tara} Fmfsslonal

Fees

$11,050.62

$11,050.61

�9�H�¿�N�O�H

cons

-

Nun

Moving $24,970.27

$24,970.27

Office and Other

$45,559.15 .

I

$45,559.19

Framzhise

Opemlng

Con

$174,205.84

5174,1053!

Fina

REE

Cast

$33,182.53

$33,182.53

Suppan

Staff

�µ

52.37.042.55

52.37.042.55

Owners

Compensation

$35,166.36

$85,156.35

Total

Expense $697,072.05

$597,072.05

Ne:

Ordinary

Income

$137,353.87

$417,B5337



LOUISIANA

PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET

NO.

S-35993

BJB

GROUP,

LLC DBA

TWO MEN

AND A

TRUCK,

EX PARTE.

In

re:

Application

to

increase

�W�D�U�W�À�µ

rates

for

Common Carrier

�&�H�U�Q�¿�F�D�W�H

No. 7915.

DIRECT TESTIIVIONY OF PEGGY L. SCHWANDER

ON BEHALF OF THE

LOUISIANA

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION STAFF

June

14,

2022



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

�3�¶

�"�¶

PLEASE STATE YOUR

NAME AND

BUSINESS

ADDRESS.

My

name

is

Peggy

L.

Schwander.

My

business

address

is

the

Galvez

Building,

�������µ

Floor,

602 North �����µ

Street,

Baton

Rouge,

Louisiana

70802.

WHERE ARE YOU

EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT

CAPACITY?

I

am

employed

at

the

Louisiana Public. Service

Commission

���³�/�3�6�&�´

or

the

�³�&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q����

as a

Staff Auditor Ill.

My

position

involves

the

examination,

review,

analysis,

and evaluation of

accounting records,

reports,

financial

statements,

and

various

other

documents of

regulated

utilities under the

jurisdiction

of the

LP SC.

PLEASE

PROVIDE YOUR

EDUCATIONAL AND

PROFESSIONAL

BACKGROUND.

I

graduated

�¿�R�P

Southeastern

Louisiana

University

with

a

�%�D�F�K�H�O�R�U�¶�V

of Science in

Finance. I have attended and

participated

in

an

educational

course

focused

on

utility

regulation presented by

the National Association of

Regulatory Utility

Commissioners

(NARUC), including

rate

school. I have been

employed by

the Louisiana Public Service

Commission since December

2019.

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED

IN REGULATORY PROCEEDINGS

REGARDING RATE CASES?

Yes.

ON WHOSE

BEHALF

ARE

YOU TESTIFYING IN THIS PROCEEDING?

I

am

testifying

on

behalf of Staff.

Docket No.

�6�²����������

Direct Tcsrim

any

of

Peggy

L. Sc/nvam1'er

on

Behalf of

the

Louisiana Public

Service

Commission

Page

2

of

6



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

WHAT

IS THE

PURPOSE OF

YOUR

TESTIMONY?

The

purpose

of

my

testimony

is

to

support

of the Staff

Report

and

Recommendation

���³�5�H�F�R�P�P�H�Q�G�D�W�L�R�Q����

inthis

matter between Staff and

B] B

Group,

LLC

dba Two Men

and

a Truck

���³�%�,�%��

or

�³�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\����

(collectively,

�³�3�D�Q�L�H�V�´����

PLEASE

PROVIDE

A BRIEF

OVERVIEW OF THE COMPANY

IN TERMS OF

ITS

SERVICE TERRITORY AND

PREVIOUS RATE

INCREASE.

The

Company

is

a

Household Goods Common Carrier that is

located in

Lafayette,

Louisiana.

The

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

principal place

of business is located

at

4000

Cameron

Street.

The

Company

does

not

have

a

previous

rate increase

on

�¿�O�H

with the LPSC.

WHEN DID THE

COMPANY SUBMIT ITS

APPLICATION

REQUESTING

AN

INCREASE IV

RATES?

The

Company

�¿�O�H�G

its

application

on

May

14,

2021.

DID YOU

REVIEW AND ANALYZE THE

COMPANY

�¶�6 APPLICATION AND

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION?

Yes,

Staff reviewed the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

application

and

supporting

documentation

as

well

as

the

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V

responses

to formal

and

informal

data

requests

issued

by

Staff.

WHAT

DID THE

COMPANY

REQUEST

IN ITS APPLICATION?

The

Company requested

a

30%

increase

in each

move

category

of

rates

and

extra

charges,

and the

implantation

of

a

Dump

Fee and Litt Gate

Fee. BIB

charges

its

customers

using

a

range

for their Local Move

(0-30

Mile

Radius),

Hourly

Long

Distance

(31-90

Mile

Docket

No. S-35993

Direct

Testimony of Peggy

L

Sclrwnmier

an

Belmlfofthe

Louisiana

Public

Service

Cotnlnission

Page

3

of 6



10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Radius),

and

Long

Distance

(Over

90

Mile

Radius).

The

Company

requested

a

Local Move

increase from

a

range

of

$95-$130

to

a

range

of

$95-$169

for

an

increase

of

$0

on

the

low

end

of the

range

and

an

increase of

$39.00

on

the

high

end of the

range,

an

Hourly

Long

Distance Move

increase

�¿�R�P

�������������������¶

to

a

range

of

$125-$227.50

for

an

increase of

$0

on

the low end

of the

range

and

$52.50

on

the

high

end of the

-range,

and

a

Long'Distance

Move

increase from

$125-$200

to

a

range

of

$125-$260

for

an

increase of

$0

on

the

low

end of

the

range

and

a $60 on

the

high

end of the

range.

The

Company

also

requested

an

increase

in

Holiday

Services and

a

decrease

of

Overnight

in Extra

Charges.

The

Company

requested

a

Holiday

Services

increasefrom

a

�À�D�W rate of

$125 to

a

range

of

$125-$1_62.50

for

an

increase of

$37.50 on

the

high

end

of the

range,

and

an

Overnight

decrease from

a

range

of

$150-$300

to

a

range

of

$150-$165

for

an

increase

of

$0

on

the low end of the

range

and

a decrease of

$135 on

the

high

end of

the

range.

The

Company

also

requested

to

implement

a

Dump

Fee

range

of

$75-100

and

a

Lift

Gate

Fee of

$150.

The

Company

charges

each of the

aforementioned Extra

Charges

as

a

�À�D�W

fee.

DID YOU

PREPARE

A REPORT AND

RECOMMENDATION IN

THIS

MATTER?

Yes,

Iprepared

Staffs

Report

and Recommendation.

PLEASE SUMMARIZE

YOUR

RECOMMENDATION

IN

STAFI-"S REPORT

AND

RECOMMENDATION.

Docket No.

S-35993

Direct

Tesrilnany of

Peggy

L. Schwander

on

Behalf of

the Louisiana Public Service Calmnirsinn

Page

4 of 6



10

11

12

"13

14

15

16

.17

18

19

20

21

22

Irecommend that

the

Commission authorize

a

calculated

operating

margin

ratio

(OMR)

of

59.94%.

This method

determines

revenue

requirements

that

emphasize

the

need

for cash.

It does

not

provide

ibr

an

adequate

return

on

capital

invested but

provides

an

adequate

margin

of

revenues over

expenses

to

allow

a

reasonable

�S�U�R�¿�W

while also

providing

additional

working

capital

for the

Company.

Staff

historically

allows for

an

ORM

range

of

�������µ����������

The

Company

requested

a 30%

increase

in each

move

category

of

rates

and

extra

charges,

and

the

implantation

of a

Dump

�µ�)�H�H

and

�/�L�¿

Gate

Fee; however,

Staff

recommends

an

increase of

10%,

which is

congruent

with General Order dated

October

2,

�����������¶

The

following

are Staffs

recommendations: Local

Move increase from

a

range

of

$95-

$130

to

a

range

of

$104.50-$143.00

for

anjnorease

of

$9.50

on

the low end

of

the

range

and

an

increase of

$13.00

on

the

high.

end

of

the

range,

an

Hourly Long

Distance Move

increase from

$125-$175

to

a

range

of

�����O�����������²���µ��

92.50 for

an increase

of

$12.50

on

the

low end of the

range

and

$20

on

the

high

end of the

range,

and

a

Long

Distance

Move

increase

from

$125-$200

to

a

range

of

$1 37.50-$220

for

an

increase

of

$12.50

on

the low

end

of the

range

and

a

$20

on

the

highend

of

the

range.

Stat? also recommends

the

following

rates

for Extra

Charges: Holiday

Services increase

�¿�R�U�Q

a

�À�D�W

rate.of$125 to

a

range

of

$137.50-$162.50

for

an

increase of

$12.50

on

the.low

end

of the

range

and

a

rate

of

$162.50 on

the

high

end of the

range

for

a 18.18% �G�L�À�H�U�H�Q�F�H

from the

low end of the

range

to

the

high

end of the

range,

and

an

Overnight

increase from

a

range

of

$150-$300 to

a

range

of

$165-$250

for

an

increase of

$10 on

the low end of

the

range

and

an

increase of

$150

on

the

high

end of

the

range.

Staff also recommends

to

Docket No.

S-35993

Direct

Testimony ofPeggy;L.

Selnvnnder

an

Belml/'oftIie

Louisiana Public

Service

�&�p�W�Q�L�X�L�V�V�L�R�Q

Page

5 of 6



10

implement

a

Dump

Fee

range

of $75-100 and

a

Lift Gate

Fee

of

$150.

The

Company

charges

each of the

aforementioned

Extra

Charges

as a �À�D�W

fee.

-DID

STAFF

RECOMMEND THAT

THE

INCREASE

BE

APPROVED AS

REQUESTED?

No.

�%�,�%�¶�V

requested

30%

increase

would

produce

an

r(O&M)

exceeding higher

than

the

10%

increase that

�6�W�D�L�U�µ

recommends.

DOES THIS

CONCLUDE

YOUR

TESTIMONY

Yes,

it

does.

.Dacket Na. S-35993

Direct

�7�D�V�¿�O�X�D�Q�\

of Peggy

L. Schwander

on

Bclmlfafthe

Louisiana

Public Service Commission

Page

6

of

6



LOUISIANA

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

DOCKET

NO.

S-35993

BJB

GROUP,

LLC

dba TWO

MEN AND

A TRUCK

EX PARTE.

In

re:

Rate

Application

for

Increase in

Tariff

Rates

for

Common

Carrier

�&�H�U�W�L�¿�F�D�W�H���1�R��

7915.

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE

I,

Peggy

L.

Schwander,

Auditor with the

Louisiana Public Service

Commission,

being duly sworn,

do

hereby

state

that I have

prepared

and reviewed the above and

foregoing

Testimony

and that the

matters

contained therein

are

true

and

accurate to

the best

of

my

knowledge,

information,

and

belief. I do

adopt

the

same as

my

sworn

testimony

in this

proceeding.

�
���"�����=���ª���/

Peggy

L. Schwander

Auditor

Louisiana Public Service Commission

Sworn and subscribed

to before

me

this �������µ

day

of

June

2022.

�µ

a

L. Starks

ar

Roll No. 38902

My

Commission

Expires

at

death.



BEFORE THE

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO.

S-35993

BJB

GROUP,

LLC

DBA

TWO

MEN AND A

TRUCK,

EX PARTE

In

re:

Application

to

increase

tariff

rates

for

Common Carrier

Certificate

No. 7915.

UNCONTESTED STIPULATED

SETTLEMENT

BJB

Group,

LLC dba

Two Men and

a

Truck

���³�%�-�% �*�U�R�X�S�´

or

�³�W�K�H

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�´��

and

Louisiana Public

Service Commission

���³�/�3�6�&�´

or

�³�&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�´��

Staff

���³�6�W�D�I�I�´��

hereby

agree

to

enter

into this Uncontested

Stipulated

Settlement

(Stipulated

Settlemen

�´

in order

to

resolve all

issues

in the above

captioned

matter.

The Parties

agree

that this settlement

is in the

public

interest,

avoids further

litigation,

is

a

resolution that

is

fair,

and results in

just

and reasonable rates.

Thus,

'

the

Parties

agree

to

present

the

Stipulated

Settlement

to

the Commission

for

approval,

which

is

as

follows:

1. BJB

Group

be authorized

an

increase

to

their

current

tariff

on

�¿�O�H

with the

Commission of

10% with the addition

of

two

new

charges,

dump

fee

and lift

gate

fee,

following completion

of the

following: (1)

the issuance of

an

Order

in this

matter;

(2)

BJB

Group

�¿�O�L�Q�J

into the record of this

proceeding

a new or

revised

tariff consistent

with the

Order;

and

(3)

Staffs review and

acceptance

of the revised

�W�D�U�L�I�I�µ��

2. The recommended rate

increase

to

be

applied

to

BJB

�*�U�R�X�S�¶�V

tariff

as

defined

below:

Uncontested

Stipulated

Settlement

�²

Exhibit C

LPSC Docket

No. S-35993

Page |

l



araI:nwy,umm\voMmandnwrl

I

Donuts-35993

I

comparison otvruenx, nequemd,

and mnmmended

Ham

vrmnxmcs

�,�X�Q�P�P�P�G�H�G�O�À�Q�D�O�H�L

Kmmmendedisjhsanu mmmeam

���ƒ�
�ƒ���´�µ�³�¶

Mm

uxquy

�0�³

�X�Q�Y�O�Q�G�Q�I�À�D�D�J�H

Insgnmotmnge

lmvsndolwue Iuizhuvdvllunu

lnvrindoinznu

�O�¿�J�K Endolmu

umtndalunge

�,�O�¿�]�K�O�Q�G�Q�O�Q�Q�J�H

loalMm[D-Iomiluufus)

IIDWN

ill!

sum $153.00

510450 $157.50 59.50 511.30 XOIXK 100095 XDBOK

�<�P���O�P�����_�>�À���,�,�D������

ssono sum

���������ª

515115

�������ª

525.75 mm moss xnm

wedmd

nounymmavmumrge

sum sumo mun $193.10

51150 sim

mm

mm mm

�(�Q�U�L�O�O�P�O�Z�À�Y�O�D�O�H�L�Q�G�P�U�À sum sssno $1150 seoso

5550 5550

mm

moi mos

Minimum

uaurty

Rm 2 noun

ntnuu

uaurty um;

nimnre

um

Mic

�P�¶�Q�Q�@

uummuu

sum smoo sum sum mm mm moose moss mesa

mwelmuge

sum smso sum szmo 5:250 5:920 max um um

Weelmd

nourtylute

mavmdmrge

sum smsn 511650 sum sn.so sxm moss mat mm

hmumiwxtrialundrnvtl

mm mm ssxso ssoso me 5550

mm moss mm

rmnum

Itovrty

Ru: 35 Hours 5-5 noun

Lung

nislanu

[cm

in

MB:

main)

mum

931!

5115.00 smno $151.50 521130 51150 521.00

�+�,�0�"�³

1011095 109%

um

mrga

unmnsewkulmniomlnniawl

mm mm sisus

sxsuo

SHJS 513.10

mm mic mm

Ovtnllghl

���¿�O�O

lee

perfmd]

$16500 515300 $181.49 SXILSO SHJ9 $16.50

�����������µ

10.0095

�,�%�0���³

vamnion

mm Rm

Iturler

we

Dump

�I�H�À�I�O�O�O Pu)

575m 5100.!!! 575170 SNOW

|.m::u[name)

slsooo mom

3. All tariff

language

including general

tariff

rules,

regulations,

�G�H�¿�Q�L�W�L�R�Q�V

and

local

hourly long-distance

rules,

regulations,

and

�G�H�¿�Q�L�W�L�R�Q�V

as

prescribed

in BJB

�*�U�R�X�S�¶�V

current

tariff dated

June

16,

2022

shall remain

effective;

4. BJB

Group

be ordered

to

continue its

compliance

with

applicable

LPSC

rules,

regulations,

and

orders;

5. BJB

Group

be ordered

to

�¿�O�H

into the record of this

proceeding, along

with

a

copy

to

the

�&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�¶�V

Transportation

Division,

a

new

or

revised tariff

�U�H�À�H�F�W�L�Q�J

the

�&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�¶�V

action,

within

thirty

(30)

days

of issuance of

an

Order

in this

proceeding

and;

6.

Upon

satisfaction of the above-described

conditions and

approval

of the

same

by

Staff,

the

approved

rates are

deemed effective.

Any newly approved

rates

charged

to customers

prior

to

satisfying

the above-stated conditions shall be considered

a

direct violation of this

rate

proceeding

and

subject

to

refund with interest.

Uncontested

Stipulated

Settlement

�²

Exhibit C

LPSC Docket

No.

S-35993

Page |

2



.g/A//,_

Gordon D. Polozola

Kean

Miller

LLP

400 Convention

Street,

Suite 700

Post

�2�À�L�F�H

Box 3513 70821

Baton

Rouge,

Louisiana 70802

Ph.

(225)

389-3729

Counsel for BJB

Group,

LLC

dba Two Men &

a

Truck

�D�Q�¶

L. Star

(Ba

011 No.

38902)

isiana Public Service Commission

602 North Fifth

Street,

Galvez

Bldg.,

11th Fl.

Baton

Rouge,

Louisiana 70802

Ph.

(225)

219-9411

Counsel for LPSC Staff

Uncontested

Stipulated

Settlement

�²

Exhibit C

LPSC Docket No. S-35993

Page

[

3



LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. S-35993

BJB GROUP, LLC DBA TWO MEN AND A TRUCK,

EX PARTE.

In re: Application to increase tariffratesfor Common Carrier Na. 7915

TESTIMONY OF THOMAS BROADY

IN SUPPORT OF THE

UNCONTESTED STIPULATED SETTLEMENT

ON BEHALF OF THE

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OCTOBER 6, 2022



D-l

I-l

IV

OJ

-l>

I-l O5

I-l \l

I-| W

KO

VU O

N3

NJ I\l

I0 U)

[U -l>

NIn

I9 01

I9 \I

NM

N1 KO

WO

'9

'9

.0

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS.

My name is Thomas Broady. My business address is the Galvez Building, Floor, 602

North Sm Street, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, 70802.

ON WHOSE BEHALF ARE YOU TESTIFYING IN THIS PROCEEDING?

I am testifying on behalf of the Louisiana Public Service Commission or the

Staff

DID YOU FILE DIRECT TESTIMONY DATED JUNE 14, 2022, IN THIS

DOCKET?

No. That direct testimony was under my direct supervision by Staff Auditor Peggy

Schwander.

DID YOU ASSIST IN THE PREPARATION OF THE AUDIT MEMORANDUM

THAT WAS ATTACHED TO DIRECT TESTIMONY?

Yes, I did.

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY TODAY?

The purpose of my testimony is to support the Uncontested Stipulated Settlement

between Staff and BJB Group, LLC dba Two Men and a Truck or

the My testimony is not intended to modify the terms of the Settlement

between Staff and BJB.

WHAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THE SETTLEMENT?

The subject ofthe Settlement is the consensual resolution ofall issues in this docket related

to request to increase tariff rates associated with Common Carrier No.

7915. The Settlement allows for an additional increase of 10% from the approved 10%

increase Staffs approval granted on June 27, 2022.

PLEASE GIVE A BRIEF SUMMARY OF THE COMPANY REQUEST?

Docket No.

Testimony in Support ofSettlement

Page 2 of 5



I-1

NI

U!

-l>

H U1

H

\l

I-l 00

LD

NO

N

[0 NI

79 (.0

IN! -l>

[U

NJ 01

[U \l

Ni 00

IU KO

U-I O

Q,

0

PP

BJB requested authorization to increase its tariffed rates for it Local Moves (0-30 mile

radius), Hourly Moves (31-90 mile radius), and Long Distance Moves

(Over 90 mile radius) as well as implementing additional charges for fees for holiday

services, ovemight services, dump fees, and gate fees. The request was

above the 10% increase allowed under Commission General Order dated

October 2, 2012, and therefore was assigned for review by the Audit Division. The

requested rates were approximately a 30% increase from its current rates at the

time of

PLEASE PROVIDE A HIGH-LEVEL OVERVIEW OF AUDIT

RECOMMENDATION REGARDING THE REQUEST FOR AN

INCREASE IN ITS TARIFFED RATES.

Audit Staff recommended that the Company be allowed to increase its rates for no more

than 10% as allowed by General Order dated October 2, 2012. Audit Staff found no

reasoning to allow BIB to increase it rates past what is allowed by the General

Order due to a significantly high operating margin ratio earned by the Company. Staffs

recommendation allowed for an increase in the tariffed rates of 10% as well as establishing

fees for holiday services, dump fees, and gate fees.

DID THE COMPANY FILE A RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATION?

Yes. On June 16, 2022 BIB a response requesting a 10% immediate increase in its

rates as allowed by the October 2, 2012 General Order as well as for the parties to enter

into negotiations regarding any rate increases in excess of the requested 10%.

DID YOU REVIEW THE FILING?

Yes. I reviewed the and ultimately agreed with it, as it merely made

allowed them to increase the rates subject to an established General Order that outlines a

procedure for Common Carrier rate increases of 10% every three years and Staff was

amicable to working with the Company to come to a settlement.

Docket No. S-35993

Testimony in Support ofSettlement

Page 3 of 5



Ix!

LA)

I-l U1

0'5

I-l \l

I-| 00

\D

NO

Ix!

N) N!

IN) U)

N! -D

NI U1

N 01

N\l
?>.0

HAVE THE COMPANY AND STAFF REACHED A STIPULATED

SETTLEMENT?

Yes.

DOES THE STIPULATED SETTLEMENT

RECOMMENDATION?

Partially. The settlement allows the company to increase its tariffed rates by an additional

INCORPORATE STAFF

10%. Staff and the Company recognize that the Company failed to timely for a rate

increase per the October 2, 2012 General Order which negatively affected the

ability to increase it rates over time. Instead of the Company seeing a 10% increase in its

rates three years ago and an additional 10% increase in its rates now, it has only been able

to increase its rates by 10% as a whole. The Settlement allows the Company to increase it

rates as if it missed the timing for for increases as allowed by the October 2,

2012 General Order.

DO YOU SUPPORT THE STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND BELIEVE THAT

IT IS REASONABLE, AND IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST?

Yes. The Stipulated Settlement allows the Company to further increase it rates as would

have been allowed by the October 2, 2012 General Order and puts the rates

more inline with its competitors.

DO YOU RECOMMEND THAT THIS SETTLEMENT BE APPROVED BY THE

COMMISSION?

Yes.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY?

Yes, it does.

Docket No. S-35993

Testimany in Support ofSettlement

Page 4 of 5



LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO.

BJB GROUP, LLC DBA TWO MEN AND A TRUCK, EX PARTE.

In re: Application to increase tariffrates Carrier Certificate No. 7915

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE

1, Thomas Broady, Audit Supervisor with the Louisiana Public Service Commission, being duly

sworn, do hereby state that I have prepared a.nd reviewed the above and foregoing Testimony and

that the matters contained therein are true and accurate to the best ofmy knowledge, information,

and belief. I do adopt the same as my sworn testimony in this proceeding.

Tlld
Printed Name of nt Signature'of

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME on this (A. day of Om Lw
,

2022.

.
NOTARY PU LIC

Unto-ry PM". {Mr /~/z-no

my is 4:

Docket No. S-35993

Testimony in Support ofSettlement

Page 5 of 5


	Joint Motion to Accept Proposed Uncontested Stipulated Settlement  Pursuant to Rule 57
	Joint Motion to Accept Proposed Uncontested Stipulated Settlement  Pursuant to Rule 57 (1)

